

No. 20-886

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THELMA G. MCCOY,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE NATIONAL
CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY RIGHTS CENTER
AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER
BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TARA TWOMEY
Counsel of Record
NATIONAL CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY RIGHTS CENTER
1501 The Alameda, Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95126
(831) 229-0256
tara.twomey@comcast.net

Dated: January 29, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE CIRCUITS ARE IRRECONCILABLY DIVIDED ON MEANING OF UNDUE HARDSHIP IN SECTION 523(A)(8) OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE.....	3
A. Relief under section 523(a)(8) of the Bankruptcy Code is currently highly dependent on where a debtor lives.....	3
B. The Application of the <i>Brunner</i> Test in Some Circuits Strays So Far Beyond the Text of the Statute That It Is Practically Impossible to Discharge Student Loan Debt.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Brunner v. New York State Higher Education Services Corp.</i> , 831 F.2d 395 (2d Cir. 1987).....	2, 4-12
<i>Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp. v. Polleys</i> , 356 F.3d 1302 (10th Cir. 2004)	4, 11
<i>Goforth v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 466 B.R. 328 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 2012)	8
<i>Goulet v. Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 284 F.3d 1238 (7th Cir. 2002)	4
<i>In re Brightful</i> , 267 F.3d 324 (3d Cir. 2001).....	4, 8
<i>In re Bronsdon</i> , 435 B.R. 791 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2010)	5, 10
<i>In re Carnduff</i> , 367 B.R. 120 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>In re Cox</i> , 284 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2003)	4
<i>In re Erkson</i> , 582 B.R. 542 (Bankr. D. Me. 2018)	5, 6, 10
<i>In re Frushour</i> , 433 F.3d 393 (4th Cir. 2005)	4

<i>In re Gerhardt</i> , 348 F.3d 89 (5th Cir. 2003)	4, 7
<i>In re Oyler</i> , 397 F.3d 383 (6th Cir. 2005)	4
<i>In re Rifino</i> , 245 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2001)	4
<i>In re Rosenberg</i> , 610 B.R. 454 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2020)	11
<i>In re Roth</i> , 490 B.R. 908 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>In re Shaffer</i> , 481 B.R. 15 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>In re Spence</i> , 541 F.3d 538 (4th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>In re Thomas</i> , 581 B.R. 481 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2017)	3, 8
<i>Krieger v. Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 713 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Long v. Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 322 F.3d 549 (8th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Matter of Thomas</i> , 931 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2019)	7

STATUTES:

11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(2)(A)	10
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(6)	10
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(8)	2, 3, 7, 8
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(9)	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Rafael I. Pardo & Michelle R. Lacey, The Real Student Loan Scandal: Undue Hardship Discharge Litigation, 83 Am. Bankr. L.J. 179 (Winter 2009)	11-12
